
Page 1 of 3
Preferred Healthcare Registry Inc. – Amendment No. 21 to Contract 6462

AMENDMENT #21 TO VENTURA COUNTY
CONTRACT #6462 TO

PROVIDE PHYSICAL AND OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY SERVICES

The County of Ventura and Preferred Healthcare Registry, Inc., hereby agree that the 
Agreement identified as Ventura County Contract No. 6462 previously entered into by the 
parties is amended, effective December 19, 2023, as follows:

1. The Contract not to exceed amount is eliminated.  

2. Exhibit A Fee Schedule is replaced in its entirety with the attached “Exhibit A Fee 
Schedule December 19, 2023”.

Except as expressly amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement 
shall remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto execute this Amendment on the dates 
written below:

COUNTY OF VENTURA PREFERRED HEALTHCARE 
REGISTRY, INC.

Signature Authorized signature

Printed name Printed name

Title Title

Date Date

Authorized signature

Printed name

Title

Date



Page 2 of 3
Preferred Healthcare Registry Inc. – Amendment No. 21 to Contract 6462

Ventura County Contract # 6462
EXHIBIT A FEE SCHEDULE

December 19, 2023

The rates listed in this Exhibit are hourly rates for actual time spent in County facilities 
only and are inclusive of all expenses, including housing, mileage and travel unless 
otherwise noted in order confirmation (i.e., mileage for home health).

HOURLY RATES
Therapy Maximum Hourly Rate

Occupational Therapist $90.00
Certified Occupational Therapist Assistant $70.00
Physical Therapist $90.00
Physical Therapist Assistant $70.00
Speech Language Pathologist $90.00

Radiation Oncology Services Maximum Hourly Rate
Radiation Therapist $130.00
Dosimetrist $160.00
Medical Physicist $255.00

Surgical Services Maximum Hourly Rate
Surgical Technologist $75.00
First Assist - CSA $69.00
First Assist – CSA CVOR $73.00

Respiratory Care Services Maximum Hourly Rate
Certified Respiratory Therapist $73.00
Registered Respiratory Therapist $80.00
Polysomnographer $75.00
EEG Technologist $69.00

Laboratory Services Maximum Hourly Rate
Medical Technologist $85.00
Medical Laboratory Technician $68.00
Cyto Technologist $70.00
Histo Technologist $83.00
Clinical Lab Scientist $130.00



Page 3 of 3
Preferred Healthcare Registry Inc. – Amendment No. 21 to Contract 6462

Imaging Services Maximum Hourly Rate
Radiological Technologist $91.00
CAT Scan Technologist $97.00
MRI Technologist $97.00
Mammography $97.00
Nuclear Medical Technologist $97.00
Nuclear Med/PET/CT $97.00
Ultrasonographer $97.00

Cardiology Services Maximum Hourly Rate
Vascular and/or ECHO Technologist $100.00
Cardiac Cath Lab Technologists $110.00
CVT and ARRT IR Specialist $110.00

Social Work Maximum Hourly Rate
Licensed Clinical Social Worker $95.00
Masters of Social Work $75.00

Pharmacy Services Maximum Hourly Rate
Pharmacist $205.00
Pharmacist Technician $60.00


